

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: F.C.A.No.40 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	01.05.2026	<u>RNT,J & BM,J</u> <u>F.C.A.No.40 of 2026</u> This appeal has been filed by the appellant/wife being aggrieved from the decree of divorce granted on the petition of the respondent/husband under Section 13(1)(ia) and (ib) of the Hindu Marriage Act,1955, vide order and decree dated 23.03.2026, passed in F.C.O.P.No.187 of 2022 on the file of the Judge, Family Court-cum-VII Additional District Judge, Ananthapuramu. 2. Heard the learned counsel for the appellant. 3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the finding on the points of cruelty and desertion in favour of the respondent against the appellant suffers from perversity and cannot be sustained. 4. The matter requires consideration. 5. Issue notice to the respondent. 6. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by Registered Post and Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry before the next date of listing. 7. Post on 06.07.2026.	(cont.)

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		8. Considering the submissions advanced, as also the consequences vide from the divorce decree, the operation of the decree dated 23.03.2026, passed in F.C.O.P.No.187 of 2022 on the file of the Judge, Family Court-cum-VII Additional District Judge, Ananthapuramu, shall remain stayed. 9. The parties shall not remarry. 10. After the appearance of the respondent, the Court will consider to refer the parties to the mediation centre for making efforts for amicable settlement. _____ RNT, J _____ BM, J KNN	