

[3572]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF MAY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO: 40 OF 2026

Between:

Konka Sowjanya, W/o. B. Vamsi Krishna, D/o. K. Ramakrishnappa, Aged 32 years, R/o. D.No.1-73, Itikilappalli village, Ananthapuramu Rural and Mandal, Ananthapuramu district.

Appellant/respondent

AND

B. Vamsi Krishna, S/o. B. Ramalingaiah, Aged 34 years, R/o. D.No.4-47, Chinmayi Nagar, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District-515002.

Respondent/Petitioner

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate SRI N ASWARTHA NARAYANA presented this Appeal under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act seeking to set-aside the decree and order passed in F.C.O.P.No.187 of 2022 dated 23.03.2026 passed by the Judge Family Court - cum- VII Additional District Judge, Ananthapuramu by allowing the appeal in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N ASWARTHA NARAYANA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this FAMILY COURT APPEAL (FCA) should not be admitted.

You viz:

B. Vamsi Krishna, S/o. B. Ramalingaiah, Aged 34 years, R/o. D.No.4-47, Chinmayi Nagar, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District-515002. are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this FAMILY COURT APPEAL (FCA) should not be admitted on or before 06.07.2026 to which date the case stands for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition Under Order XLI Rule 5 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of order and decree passed in F.C.O.P.No.187 of 2022 dated 23.03.2026 passed by the Judge Family Court - cum- VII Additional District Judge, Ananthapuramu, pending disposal of FCA No. 40 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“This appeal has been filed by the appellant/wife being aggrieved from the decree of divorce granted on the petition of the respondent/husband under Section 13(1)(ia) and (ib) of the Hindu Marriage Act,1955, vide order and decree dated 23.03.2026, passed in F.C.O.P.No.187 of 2022 on the file of the Judge, Family Court-cum-VII Additional District Judge, Ananthapuramu.

- 2. Heard the learned counsel for the appellant.**
- 3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the finding on the points of cruelty and desertion in favour of the respondent against the appellant suffers from perversity and cannot be sustained.**
- 4. The matter requires consideration.**
- 5. Issue notice to the respondent.**
- 6. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by Registered**

Post and Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry before the next date of listing.

7. Post on 06.07.2026.

8. Considering the submissions advanced, as also the consequences vide from the divorce decree, the operation of the decree dated 23.03.2026, passed in F.C.O.P.No.187 of 2022 on the file of the Judge, Family Courtcum- VII Additional District Judge, Ananthapuramu, shall remain stayed.

9. The parties shall not remarry.

10. After the appearance of the respondent, the Court will consider to refer the parties to the mediation centre for making efforts for amicable settlement."

**SD/- Y.SRINIVASU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Judge, Family Court-cum-VII Additional District Judge, Ananthapuramu.**
- 2. B. Vamsi Krishna, S/o. B. Ramalingaiah, Aged 34 years, R/o. D.No.4-47, Chinmayi Nagar, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District-515002.
(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. N ASWARTHA NARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

TVSR

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

BM,J

DATED: 01/05/2026

POST ON 06.07.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

FCA.No.40 of 2026

DIRECTION

